
HHYC Race Results ‐ 2018 

Charlie Bangs Apple Blossom Memorial Race 2018 
A pleasant southerly breeze graced the Charlie Bangs race this year, held June 30.  The course was set to Lime Barrel 
Buoy and back to the Harbor.  Four boats participated with Velocity Girl taking line honors and first in corrected time.  
Thanks to Art and Nancy Bronstein for their fabulous race committee work. 

Charlie Bangs Memorial - 6/30/2018 at 10:30:00 

StartTime: 10:30:00, Course: Harbor‐Lime Barrel‐Harbor, Wind dir: S, Ave wind: 11 kts 

Rank  Fleet  Boat  SailNo  Club  Helm  Rating  Start  Finish  Elapsed  Corrected

1  NFS 
VELOCITY 
GIRL 

50272  HHYC  LEONARD 152  10:30:00 11:46:38  01:16:38 01:18:26

2  NFS  PLERION  289  HHYC  RICE  160  10:30:00 11:57:15  01:27:15 01:28:02

3  NFS  REDHEAD     HHYC  SIEMON  190  10:30:00 12:05:30  01:35:30 01:31:28

4  NFS  PYRAT     HHYC  PETERS  234  10:30:00 12:14:07  01:44:07 01:32:49
Sailwave Scoring Software 2.19.8 

 

2018 Hospice Charity Cup Regatta 
There was a good turnout for the Hospice Regatta on August 4 that included six boats from other clubs and four 
Typhoons.   Seven spinnaker fleet boats, five white sails boats and the four Typhoons sailed separate courses under the 
direction of PRO Dave Poulin.  HHYC boats managed to grasp second place in each of the PHRF fleets.  Summary results 
are below; race‐by‐race results for the PHRF Division are at the end of this document. 

Many thanks to Dave and Leah Poulin, Michael Ledoux, Tom Bryant, Marshal Reutlinger for their excellent work as race 
committee – the races went smoothly in all respects.  Canaan Leonard found docks for all the visiting boats and Tom 
Tomlinson coordinated volunteers and registration, working with Kaetlyn Martel and her staff from Jefferson County 
Hospice.  Many others helped with associated Hospice activities. 

 

 

   



FS (Spinnaker) Fleet 
Sailed: 3, Discards: 0, To count: 3, Rating system: PHRFTOT, Entries: 7, Scoring system: Appendix A 

Rank  Fleet  Division  Boat  SailNo  Club  Helm  Rating 
Race 

1 
Race 

2
Race 

3
Total 

1st  FS  PHRF 
PROMISES 
PROMISE 

14148 CYC  MACHOLD  168 1  1 1 3

2nd  FS  PHRF  HAMBONE  14337 HHYC  BRONSTEIN  141 2  2 6 10

3rd  FS  PHRF  KILLSHOT  40445 CYC  WARDWELL  102 6  3 3 12

4th  FS  PHRF 
VELOCITY 
GIRL 

50272 HHYC  LEONARD  130 4  7 2 13

5th  FS  PHRF  TIME WARP  59317 HHYC  TOMLINSON 138 3  6 5 14

6th  FS  PHRF  FORTUITOUS  252 SYC  RIGGS  115 5  5 4 14

7th  FS  PHRF  ALLEGRO  32359 CYC  BUCCI  123 7  4 7 18
Sailwave Scoring Software 2.19.8 

 
NFS (White Sails) Fleet 

Sailed: 3, Discards: 0, To count: 3, Rating system: PHRFTOT, Entries: 5, Scoring system: Appendix A 

Rank  Fleet  Division  Boat  SailNo  Club  Helm  Rating 
Race 

1 
Race 

2
Race 

3
Total 

1st  NFS  PHRF  PORTO  5 SYC  CLARK  219 1  1 1 3

2nd  NFS  PHRF  PLERION  289 HHYC  RICE  160 2  3 2 7

3rd  NFS  PHRF  SYMMETRY  33984 SYC  WALTON  161 3  2 3 8

4th  NFS  PHRF  REDHEAD  481 HHYC  SIEMON  190 5  4 4 13

5th  NFS  PHRF  OUTLOOK  365 HHYC  KAISER  166 4  5 5 14
Sailwave Scoring Software 2.19.8 

 
Typhoon Fleet 

Sailed: 3, Discards: 0, To count: 3, Rating system: PHRFTOT, Entries: 4, Scoring system: Appendix A 

Rank  Fleet  Division  Boat  SailNo  Club  Helm  Rating 
Race 

1 
Race 

2
Race 

3
Total 

1st  Typhoon  OD  TWISTER  1216 HHYC  WOILER  310  1  1 1 3

2nd  Typhoon  OD  #367  367 HHYC  ROSENFELD  310  2  3 2 7

3rd  Typhoon  OD  OSPREY     HHYC  ELVE  310  3  2
5.0 
DNS 

10

4th  Typhoon  OD  NONAME     HHYC  HANDEL  310  4  4 3 11
Sailwave Scoring Software 2.19.8 

 



Commodore’s Cup 

Six boats turned out for the Commodore’s Cup on August 18 and were blessed with near perfect winds averaging 14 
knots from the north east.  The course was around Lime Barrel buoy and Rachel’s Can (R”2”).  Art Bronstein on Hambone 
took first place.  The race was started by David Rice & Suzanne Gervais, and boats took their own finish time. 

Commodore's Cup - 8/18/2018 at 10:35 
Start Time: 10:35, Course: LimeBarrel, Rachel'sCan, Wind dir: NE, Ave wind: 14 

Rank  Fleet  Boat  SailNo  Club  Helm  Rating Start  Finish  Elapsed  Corrected

1  NFS  HAMBONE  14337  HHYC  BRONSTEIN 165  10:35:00 12:48:43  02:13:43  02:13:43

2  NFS  SHIELDS     HHYC  HOFFMAN  185  10:35:00 12:55:14  02:20:14  02:15:27

3  NFS  INDIGO     HHYC  WOILER  183  10:35:00 12:58:28  02:23:28  02:19:03

4  NFS  PLERION  289  HHYC  RICE  160  10:35:00 13:05:44  02:30:44  02:32:05

5  NFS  REDHEAD  481  HHYC  SIEMON  190  10:35:00 13:16:10  02:41:10  02:34:21

6  NFS  PYRAT     HHYC  PETERS  234  10:35:00 13:33:13  02:58:13  02:38:52
Sailwave Scoring Software 2.19.8 

 

Duck Island Race 

Southerly winds of 18‐20 knots sent the boats to Duck Island for the first time in five years.   Six boats turned out – 2 in 
the Spinnaker Fleet and 4 in the White Sails Fleet.  While Fast Attack took line honors in the Spinnaker Fleet, Velocity Girl 
took home both First Place and Back End of the Duck trophies.  In the White Sails Fleet, Love Shack easily cruised to first 
place with winds just getting into her preferred range.   Thanks go to Tom and Bill Bryant for a great job as Race 
Committee. 

Duck Island 2018 
FS (Spinnaker) Fleet 

Start Time: 09:05:00, Course: HHYC ‐ Duck Island, Wind dir: S, Ave wind: 16 

Rank  Fleet  Boat  SailNo  Club  Helm  Rating  Start  Finish  Elapsed  Corrected

1  FS 
VELOCITY 
GIRL 

50272  HHYC  LEONARD  130  09:05:00 15:20:56 06:15:56  06:40:42

2  FS 
FAST 
ATTACK 

42876  HHYC  KING  74  09:05:00 15:05:20 06:00:20  07:09:18

NFS (White Sails) Fleet 
Start Time: 09:05:00, Course: HHYC ‐ Duck Island, Wind dir: S, Ave wind: 16 

Rank  Fleet  Boat  SailNo  Club  Helm  Rating  Start  Finish  Elapsed  Corrected

1  NFS 
LOVE 
SHACK 

   HHYC  FARRELL  248  09:05:00 15:52:00 06:47:00  05:54:59

2  NFS  SYMMETRY  33984  SYC  WALTON  161  09:05:00 15:45:16 06:40:16  06:43:07

3  NFS  PLERION  289  HHYC  RICE  160  09:05:00 15:51:22 06:46:22  06:49:59

4  NFS  PYRAT     HHYC  PETERS  234  09:05:00 17:05:15 08:00:15  07:08:06

Sailwave Scoring Software 2.19.8 

Women’s Challenge Cup 2 

The first scheduled WCC (July 21) was cancelled due to high winds.  Pleasant winds of 5‐10 knots brought out three 
Typhoons for the WCC race on September 8.   Three races were run with congratulations to Mary Ellen Woiler finishing 
first overall, followed by Nancy Bronstein and Nancy Siemon.    
Thanks go to Steve Woiler for carrying out Race Committee duties.    



Typhoon Fleet (From HHYC Annual Meeting report) 

(Thanks to Lee Cagwin for the following report) The HHYC Typhoon fleet has grown by two additional boats this year with a 
total of 10 Typhoons.   

The Typhoon Fleet serves HHYC in several areas.  It is an easy boat to sail allowing a sailor to single hand when lacking 
crew, but will provide enjoyment for a crew of 3 or 4.  It is an inexpensive boat to own and maintain.  It has added an 
additional race segment to the club calendar.  It serves as an adult lesson boat for the Water Sports Program.  It has been 
the reason for converting one social member to a boating member and has added 3 new boating members to the club in the 
past 2 years.   

The current members of the fleet are a mix of recreational sailors and those interested in a combination of recreational 
sailing and racing.  The Tuesday afternoon racing program was less active this year due to weather situations (too much 
wind and or thunderstorms), but will continue.  Those competing in the Tuesday racing have had less interest in trophies 
than just enjoying the racing environment in a non-handicap situation.  Race results for the Tuesday series are posted on 
the bulletin board.   Typhoons have competed in traditional club races and will continue to do so.  The Typhoon has been 
utilized for the past two years as the boat of choice for the Women’s Challenge Cup.  In June of this year 3 HHYC 
Typhoons were trailered to the Rappahannock River Yacht Club in southern Virginia for the semi-annual Typhoon 
Nationals with two days of racing and great social events.  RRYC has a fleet of 50-60 Typhoons.  Racing was divided into 
two fleets: a Corinthian Fleet and a competitive race fleet.  Steve Woiler finished with a 4th place in the Nationals in the 
competitive fleet of 18 boats.  Steve also traveled to Clayton in August to compete in an annual Typhoon regatta and for 
the second year in a row took first place.  Typhoon racing will continue into October with racing on Saturdays. 

All the reasons to own a Typhoon are listed on the bulletin board on a sheet titled “A Case for a Typhoon”.  Any of the 
owners are more than willing to answer questions and give you a chance to try the boats.  Get involved, Get a Typhoon! 

 

Other races not run: 
Keg Classic (July 14) canceled for light winds and participation 

Pickslay Ramble (August 11) canceled for light winds and no participation.  The date conflicted with other 
significant inter‐club sailing events. 

 

   



Hospice Charity Cup Regatta – PHRF Division Detailed Results 

Hospice 2018 Race 1 – PHRF Division - FS Fleet - 8/4/2018 
Start: Start 3, Finishes: Finish time, Time: 10:45, Course: W2, Wind dir: S, Ave wind: 8 

Rank  Fleet  Boat  SailNo  Club  Helm  Rating Start Finish  Elapsed Corrected

1  FS 
PROMISES 
PROMISE 

14148  CYC  MACHOLD  168 10:45 11:47:16  01:02:16 01:01:56

2  FS  HAMBONE  14337  HHYC BRONSTEIN  141 10:45 11:44:50  00:59:50 01:02:29

3  FS  TIME WARP  59317  HHYC TOMLINSON  138 10:45 11:48:01  01:03:01 01:06:10

4  FS  VELOCITY GIRL  50272  HHYC LEONARD  130 10:45 11:47:34  01:02:34 01:06:41

5  FS  FORTUITOUS  252  SYC  RIGGS  115 10:45 11:46:01  01:01:01 01:06:55

6  FS  KILLSHOT  40445  CYC  WARDWELL  102 10:45 11:45:00  01:00:00 01:07:31

7  FS  ALLEGRO  32359  CYC  BUCCI  123 10:45 11:47:44  01:02:44 01:07:45

 

Hospice 2018 Race 2 – PHRF Division - FS Fleet - 8/4/2018 
Start: Start 3, Finishes: Finish time, Time: 12:10, Course: W2, Wind dir: SW, Ave wind: 6  

Rank  Fleet  Boat  SailNo  Club  Helm  Rating Start Finish  Elapsed Corrected

1  FS 
PROMISES 
PROMISE 

14148  CYC  MACHOLD  168 12:10 13:21:22  01:11:22 01:10:59

2  FS  HAMBONE  14337  HHYC BRONSTEIN  141 12:10 13:22:34  01:12:34 01:15:47

3  FS  KILLSHOT  40445  CYC  WARDWELL  102 12:10 13:18:37  01:08:37 01:17:12

4  FS  ALLEGRO  32359  CYC  BUCCI  123 12:10 13:23:17  01:13:17 01:19:09

5  FS  FORTUITOUS  252  SYC  RIGGS  115 12:10 13:22:24  01:12:24 01:19:25

6  FS  TIME WARP  59317  HHYC TOMLINSON  138 12:10 13:25:55  01:15:55 01:19:43

7  FS  VELOCITY GIRL  50272  HHYC LEONARD  130 12:10 13:25:05  01:15:05 01:20:02

 

Hospice 2018 Race 3 – PHRF Division - FS Fleet - 8/4/2018 
Start: Start 3, Finishes: Finish time, Time: 13:45, Course: W2, Wind dir: WSW, Ave wind: 10 

Rank  Fleet  Boat  SailNo  Club  Helm  Rating Start Finish  Elapsed Corrected

1  FS 
PROMISES 
PROMISE 

14148  CYC  MACHOLD  168 13:45 14:30:43  00:45:43 00:45:29

2  FS  VELOCITY GIRL  50272  HHYC LEONARD  130 13:45 14:28:50  00:43:50 00:46:43

3  FS  KILLSHOT  40445  CYC  WARDWELL  102 13:45 14:27:42  00:42:42 00:48:03

4  FS  FORTUITOUS  252  SYC  RIGGS  115 13:45 14:29:00  00:44:00 00:48:16

5  FS  TIME WARP  59317  HHYC TOMLINSON  138 13:45 14:31:12  00:46:12 00:48:31

6  FS  HAMBONE  14337  HHYC BRONSTEIN  141 13:45 14:31:50  00:46:50 00:48:54

7  FS  ALLEGRO  32359  CYC  BUCCI  123 13:45 14:32:05  00:47:05 00:50:51

 

   



Hospice 2018 Race 1 – PHRF Division - NFS Fleet - 8/4/2018 
Start: Start 2, Finishes: Finish time, Time: 10:40, Course: T1, Wind dir: S, Ave wind: 8 

Rank  Fleet  Boat  SailNo  Club  Helm  Rating Start Finish  Elapsed Corrected

1  NFS  PORTO  5  SYC  CLARK  219 10:40 11:20:43  00:40:43 00:37:10

2  NFS  PLERION  289  HHYC RICE  160 10:40 11:18:27  00:38:27 00:38:48

3  NFS  SYMMETRY  33984  SYC  WALTON  161 10:40 11:18:55  00:38:55 00:39:12

4  NFS  OUTLOOK  365  HHYC KAISER  166 10:40 11:29:40  00:49:40 00:49:35

5  NFS  REDHEAD  481  HHYC SIEMON  190 10:40 11:35:00  00:55:00 00:52:41

 

Hospice 2018 Race 2 – PHRF Division - NFS Fleet - 8/4/2018 
Start: Start 2, Finishes: Finish time, Time: 12:05, Course: T1, Wind dir: SW, Ave wind: 6 

Rank  Fleet  Boat  SailNo  Club  Helm  Rating Start Finish  Elapsed Corrected

1  NFS  PORTO  5  SYC  CLARK  219 12:05 12:55:50  00:50:50 00:46:25

2  NFS  SYMMETRY  33984  SYC  WALTON  161 12:05 12:54:53  00:49:53 00:50:14

3  NFS  PLERION  289  HHYC RICE  160 12:05 12:59:34  00:54:34 00:55:03

4  NFS  REDHEAD  481  HHYC SIEMON  190 12:05 13:09:43  01:04:43 01:01:59

5  NFS  OUTLOOK  365  HHYC KAISER  166 12:05 13:13:33  01:08:33 01:08:26

 

Hospice 2018 Race 3 – PHRF Division - NFS Fleet - 8/4/2018 
Start: Start 2, Finishes: Finish time, Time: 13:40, Course: T1, Wind dir: WSW, Ave wind: 10 

Rank  Fleet  Boat  SailNo  Club  Helm  Rating Start Finish  Elapsed Corrected

1  NFS  PORTO  5  SYC  CLARK  219 13:40 14:14:29  00:34:29 00:31:29

2  NFS  PLERION  289  HHYC RICE  160 13:40 14:12:30  00:32:30 00:32:47

3  NFS  SYMMETRY  33984  SYC  WALTON  161 13:40 14:13:17  00:33:17 00:33:31

4  NFS  REDHEAD  481  HHYC SIEMON  190 13:40 14:16:16  00:36:16 00:34:44

5  NFS  OUTLOOK  365  HHYC KAISER  166 13:40 14:22:18  00:42:18 00:42:14

 


